1.

FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT
PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B
HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE

September 03, 2025 09:30AM

2024MCR00831 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.SHYBRA A RANDLE

Case Status:

OPENED
Offense Date: 7/26/2023
E24-11666 IDENTITY FRAUD - FELONY (PARTY TO CRIME) Felony
E24-11667 EXPLOITATION OF ELDER PERSONS-FELONY (PARTY  Felony
TO CRIME)
E24-11668 EXPLOITATION OF ELDER PERSONS-FELONY (PARTY  Felony
TO CRIME)
E24-11669 IDENTITY FRAUD - FELONY (PARTY TO CRIME) Felony
Attorney
Attorney DAVID S BALLARD
Proceeding Date Case Activity
5/30/2024 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 1-4
8/7/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 1-4
8/8/2025 BOND DENIED CTS 1-4
8/8/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND
8/15/2025 ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
DET D TORTORELLO FCSO
2) 2025MCR00431 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.BENJAMIN M LYMAN Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 4/14/2025
E25-10922 FINANCIAL IDENTITY FRAUD (CRIMINAL ATTEMPT) Felony

Attorney
Attorney CHRISTOPHER J RAMIG

Proceeding Date Case Activity

4/17/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED
7/7/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED
71812025 BOND DENIED

71812025 ORDER DENYING BOND

7/11/2025 ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

8/6/2025 ORDER TO CONTINUE

8/20/2025 ORDER TO CONTINUE

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING CONTINUED FROM 7/30, 8/6 & 8/20

DET KZAJ FCSO
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FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT

PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B

HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE
September 03, 2025 09:30AM

3) 2025MCR00680 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.STEVEN D TIBBETTS Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 6/16/2025
E25-11533 TERRORISTIC THREATS AND ACTS Felony
Attorney
Attorney CINDY S MANNING
Proceeding Date Case Activity
6/16/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED
8/4/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED
8/5/2025 BOND DENIED
8/5/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND
8/8/2025 ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
8/8/2025 MOTION FOR BOND
8/14/2025 ORDER TO HEAR MOTION FOR BOND
Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING/ HEARD ON BOND 8/20 AND BOND REMAINS DENIED
TYLER FARRELL PCPD
4) 2025MCR00714 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.ANTONIO L SMITH Case Status:

Attorney

Offense Date: 6/23/2025
E25-11623 THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - FELONY

E25-11624 WILLFUL OBSTRUCTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICERS

E25-11625 MARIJUANA-POSSESS LESS THAN 1 OZ

E25-11626 POSSESSION OF TOOLS FOR COMMISSION OF A
CRIME

Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT

Proceeding Date Case Activity

6/23/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED 1-4
6/23/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED 1-4
6/23/2025 BOND DENIED CTS 1 & 4 BOND CTS 2-3
6/24/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND

7/16/2025 ORDER TO CONTINUE

8/6/2025 ORDER TO CONTINUED

8/20/2025 ORDER TO CONTINUE

OPENED

Felony

Misdemeanor

Misdemeanor

Felony

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING CONT'D 7/16, 8/6- MOTION FOR BOND IN SUPERIOR ON
8/6/ 8/20
OFC K GAY FVPD
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FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT
PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B
HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE

September 03, 2025 09:30AM

2025MCR00794 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.DYEMINA WINDLEY MATTIS Case Status:
OPENED

Offense Date: 7/11/2025

E25-11802 REMOVAL OR ATTEMPTED REMOVAL OF WEAPON Felony
FROM PUBLIC OFFICIAL

Attorney
Attorney CHRISTOPHER J RAMIG

Proceeding Date Case Activity

7/11/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED
8/4/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED
8/5/2025 BOND DENIED

8/5/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND
8/13/2025 ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
OFC GAY FVPD

2025MCR00830 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.CHEVELLE GUEST Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 6/5/2025
E25-11884 CRIMINAL STREET GANG ACTIVITY Felony
E25-11885 KIDNAPPING Felony
E25-11886 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (PARTY TO THE CRIME) Felony
Attorney
Proceeding Date Case Activity
7/22/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 1-3
8/8/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 1-3
8/9/2025 BOND REFERRED TO SUPERIOR COURT FOR BOND CTS 1-3
8/9/2025 ORDER TO REFER THE DETERMINATION OF BOND TO
SUPERIOR COURT E25-11894
8/9/2025 ORDER TO REFER THE DETERMINATION OF BOND TO
SUPERIOR COURT E25-11885
8/9/2025 ORDER TO REFER THE DETERMINATION OF BOND TO

SUPERIOR COURT E25-11886

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING/ HEARING IN SUPERIOR ON 9/4
DET K ZAJ FCSO
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FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT
PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B
HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE

September 03, 2025 09:30AM

7) 2025MCR00832 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.MALIK T RUTH Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 7/21/2025

E25-11888 POSSESSION AND USE OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS Misdemeanor
E25-11889 POSSESSION OF FIREARM OR KNIFE DURING Felony
COMMISSION OF ORATTEMPT TO
E25-11890 SIMPLE ASSAULT Misdemeanor
E25-11891 KIDNAPPING Felony
E25-11892 PURCHASE, POSSESSION, MANUFACTURE, Felony
DISTRIBUTION OR SALE OF MARIJU

Attorney

Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT

Proceeding Date Case Activity

7/22/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 1-5

7/22/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 1-5

7/23/2025 BOND CTS 1-3; DENIED CTS 4-5

7/23/2025 SPECIAL CONDITIONS BOND

7/23/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND

8/20/2025 ORDER TO CONTINUE

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING CONTINUED FROM 8/20 SEEK PUBLIC DEFENDER

D/S WATERS FCSO
8. 2025MCR00850 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.JEFFREY L THOMAS Case Status:

Offense Date: 7/26/2025

E25-11927 BATTERY
E25-11928 CRUELTY TO PERSON 65 YEARS OR OLDER

Attorney

Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT

Proceeding Date Case Activity

7/26/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 1-2
7/26/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 1-2
712712025 BOND CTS 1-2

712712025 SPECIAL CONDITIONS BOND

8/20/2025 ORDER TO CONTINUE

OPENED

Misdemeanor

Felony

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING CONTINUED FROM 8/20 TO SEEK PUBLIC DEFENDER
C YEH 2159 FCSO
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FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT
PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B
HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE

September 03, 2025 09:30AM

9. 2025MCR00866 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.MATTHEW W MATHES Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 7/29/2025
E25-11950 SIMPLE ASSAULT - FV Misdemeanor
E25-11951 SIMPLE BATTERY - FV Misdemeanor
Attorney
Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT
Proceeding Date Case Activity
7/30/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 1-2
8/5/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 1-2
8/6/2025 BOND CTS 1-2
8/6/2025 SPECIAL CONDITIONS BOND
Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
D/S WATERS 2162 FCSO
10.) 2025MCR00885 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.DEANTHONY J RAYTON Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 8/3/2025
E25-12009 WILLFUL OBSTRUCTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT Misdemeanor
OFFICERS
E25-12015 THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - FELONY Felony
E25-12034 POSS TOOLS FOR THE COMMISSION OF A CRIME Felony

Attorney
Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT

Proceeding Date Case Activity

8/3/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 1-2
8/4/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 1-2
8/5/2025 BOND CT 1 AND BOND DENIED CT 2
8/5/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND

8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CT 3
8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CT 3
8/7/2025 BOND DENIED CT 3

8/7/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND CT 3

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
TYLER FARRELL PCPD
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11.)

FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT
PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B
HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE

September 03, 2025 09:30AM

2025MCR00886 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.TREMERIA T JONES Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 8/3/2025

E25-12010 WILLFUL OBSTRUCTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT Misdemeanor
OFFICERS
E25-12031 THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - FELONY Felony
E25-12032 UNLAWFUL TO POSSESS, DISPLAY OR USE ANY Misdemeanor
FALSE, FRAUDULENT, ALTERE
E25-12035 POSSESSION OF TOOLS FOR COMMISSION OF A Felony
CRIME
E25-12040 IDENTITY FRAUD Felony

Attorney

Attorney LEEANNE STROHMANN

Proceeding Date Case Activity

8/3/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 1-2

8/4/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 1-2

8/5/2025 BOND CT 1 AND BOND DENIED CT 2

8/5/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND

8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 3-4

8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED 5-6

8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 3-6

8/7/12025 BOND DENIED 3-6

8/7/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND

8/8/2025 ARREST WARRANT DISMISSED CT 2 E25-12016

8/11/2025 ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
TYLER FARRELL PCPD
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FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT
PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B
HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE

September 03, 2025 09:30AM

12.) 2025MCR00887 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.DEANTHONY J RAYTON Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 8/3/2025
E25-12011 THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - FELONY Felony
E25-12039 POSS TOOLS FOR THE COMMISSION OF A CRIME Felony
Attorney
Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT
Proceeding Date Case Activity
8/3/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CT 1
8/4/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CT 2
8/5/2025 BOND DENIED CT 1
8/5/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND
8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CT 2
8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CT 2
8/7/12025 BOND DENIED CT 2
8/7/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND
Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
TYLER FARRELL PCPD
13.) 2025MCR00888 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.QUINTELLA Y RAYTON Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 8/3/2025
E25-12012 THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - FELONY Felony
E25-12037 POSS TOOLS FOR THE COMMISSION OF A CRIME Felony

Attorney

Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT

Proceeding Date Case Activity

8/3/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CT 1
8/4/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CT 1
8/5/2025 BOND DENIED CT 1

8/5/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND

8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CT 2
8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CT 2
8/7/2025 BOND DENIED CT 2

8/7/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND CT 2

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
TYLER FARRELL PCPD
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14.)

FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT
PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B
HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE

September 03, 2025 09:30AM

2025MCR00889 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.TREMERIA T JONES Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 8/3/2025
E25-12013 THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - FELONY Felony
E25-12038 POSSESSION OF TOOLS FOR COMMISSION OF A Felony
CRIME
Attorney

Attorney LEEANNE STROHMANN

Proceeding Date

8/3/2025
8/4/2025
8/5/2025

8/5/2025
8/5/2025
8/6/2025
8/6/2025
8/7/2025
8/7/2025
8/11/2025

Case Activity
ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CT 1

ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CT 2
BOND DENIED CT 1

ORDER DENYING BOND

CITATION

ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CT 2
ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CT 2
BOND DENIED CT 2

ORDER DENYING BOND

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
TYLER FARRELL PCPD
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FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT
PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B
HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE

September 03, 2025 09:30AM

15.) 2025MCR00890 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.QUINTELLA Y RAYTON Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 8/3/2025

E25-12030 THEFT BY SHOPLIFTING - FELONY Felony
E25-12033 UNLAWFUL TO POSSESS, DISPLAY, OR USE ANY Misdemeanor
FALSE, FRAUDLENT, ALTERE
E25-12036 POSS TOOLS FOR THE COMMISSION OF A CRIME Felony

Attorney

Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT

Proceeding Date Case Activity

8/3/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CT 1

8/4/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CT 1

8/5/2025 BOND DENIED CT 1

8/5/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND

8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CT 2

8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 3-4

8/6/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 2-4

8/7/2025 BOND DENIED CTS 2-4

8/7/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND CTS 2 & 4

8/8/2025 ARREST WARRANT DISMISSED CT 1 E25-12014

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING

TYLER FARRELL PCPD
16.) 2025MCR00894 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.STEVEN E HAYES Case Status:
OPENED

Offense Date: 8/5/2025
E25-12021 DRIVING WHILE LICENSE SUSPENDED OR REVOKED  Misdemeanor

E25-12022 POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE | CONTROLLED Felony
SUBSTANCE

Attorney
Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT

Proceeding Date Case Activity

8/5/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 1-2
8/5/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 1-2
8/6/2025 BOND CTS 1-2

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
D/S WATERS 2162 FCSO
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FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT

PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B

HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE
September 03, 2025 09:30AM

17.) 2025MCR00896 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.STEVEN E HAYES Case Status:
OPENED
Offense Date: 8/5/2025
E25-12023 LOITERING AND PROWLING Misdemeanor
Attorney
Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT
Proceeding Date Case Activity
8/5/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED
8/5/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED
8/6/2025 BOND
Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
D/S WATERS FCSO
18.) 2025MCR00905 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.SETH A HENDERSON Case Status:

Offense Date:

E25-12047 FAILURE TO REGISTER AS SEX OFFENDER OR
PROVIDING FALSE INFORMATIO

Attorney

Attorney THOMAS R MONDELLI

Proceeding Date Case Activity

8/7/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED
8/7/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED
8/8/2025 BOND DENIED

8/8/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND
8/21/2025 ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
8/21/2025 MOTION FOR BOND

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING AND MOTION FOR BOND
DET M SPICER BREWER FCSO

OPENED

Felony

Page 10 of 12



19.)

FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT
PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B
HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE

September 03, 2025 09:30AM

2025MCR00907 STATE OF GEORGIA vs.RAHMAN B SHAHEED

Offense Date: 8/6/2025
E25-12049 POSSESSION AND USE OF DRUG RELATED OBJECTS

E25-12050 POSSESSION OF FIREARM OR KNIFE DURING
COMMISSION OF OR ATTEMPT TO

E25-12051 EXPIRED LICENSE

E25-12052 POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE | CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE

E25-12053 POSSESSION OF A SCHEDULE | CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE

Attorney
Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT

Proceeding Date Case Activity

8/7/2025 ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 1-5
8/7/2025 ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 1-5
8/8/2025 BOND CTS 1 & 3 BOND DENIED CTS 2, 4-5
8/8/2025 ORDER DENYING BOND

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
JALLEN Il FCSO

Case Status:
OPENED

Misdemeanor

Felony

Misdemeanor

Felony

Felony
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20.)

2025MCR00909

FAYETTE COUNTY MAGISTRATE COURT
PRELIMINARY HEARING CALENDAR COURT ROOM 1B
HONORABLE PRESIDING JUDGE

September 03, 2025 09:30AM

STATE OF GEORGIA vs.GARY BUTLER Case Status:
OPENED

Offense Date: 8/8/2025

E25-12055 AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AGAINST LAW ENFORCEMENT  Felony
OFFICER WHEN ENGAGED O

E25-12056 FLEEING OR ATTEMPTING TO ELUDE A POLICE Felony
OFFICER (FELONY)

E25-12057 WILLFUL OBSTRUCTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT Misdemeanor
OFFICERS

Attorney

Attorney SELF REPRESENTED LITIGANT

Proceeding Date

8/8/2025
8/9/2025
8/9/2025

8/9/2025

8/9/2025
8/9/2025

Case Activity

ARREST WARRANT ISSUED CTS 1-3

ARREST WARRANT EXECUTED CTS 1-3

BOND CT 1 REFERED TO SUPERIOR COURT, BOND CT 2
DENIED AND BOND CT 3

ORDER TO REFER THE DETERMINATION OF BOND TO
SUPERIOR COURT

ORDER DENYING BOND

CITATIONS

Note: PRELIMINARY HEARING
D/S C NERENBERG FCSO
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